

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NING XI, an individual,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	Civil Action 2:17-cv-07316-ES-MAH
	:	
INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL	:	
AND ELECTRONICS	:	
ENGINEERS, INC., a New York	:	
Non-Profit Corporation, and KAREN	:	
P. BARTLESON, an individual,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT SANCTIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. This Lawsuit Sought One Thing — Preservation of Dr. Xi’s Rights.....	3
B. The IEEE Tries to Circumvent the Court’s Injunction to Remove Dr. Xi Anyway.....	5
C. The IEEE Decides to Violate the Court’s Order and Take Matters Into its Own Hands	8
D. Recently Produced Documents Reveal the IEEE Proposed, Managed, and Coordinated Dr. Xi’s Removal as RAS President — Once Again, it Failed to Tell Its Own Governing Body that this Court’s Injunction Even Existed	11
E. The Criminal Case Ends In a Complete Dismissal With Prejudice in Favor of Dr. Xi.....	18
F. Communications With Counsel Reveal IEEE’s True Intent to Remove Dr. Xi Without Regard to Any Claimed “Incapacity.”.....	19
STANDARD	21
ARGUMENT	22
A. The IEEE Violated this Court’s Order By Removing Dr. Xi from the RAS Presidency.....	22
B. The IEEE Held a “Special Meeting” to Remove Dr. Xi as President of RAS, Directing the Process and Never Even Mentioning this Court’s Injunction.....	29
C. The IEEE Knew it Was Violating This Court’s Order	31
D. This Court Should Hold the IEEE in Civil Contempt.....	35
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AngioDynamics, Inc. v. Biolitec AG</i> , 823 F.3d 1(1st Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Equinox Software Sys., Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 12133 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 1997).....	26
<i>Gilgallon v. Cty. of Hudson</i> , 2006 WL 1948985 (D.N.J. July 12, 2006)	15
<i>Halderman by Halderman v. Pennhurst State School & Hosp.</i> , 49 F.3d 939 (3d Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Harris v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 47 F.3d 1311 (3d Cir. 1995)	15, 16
<i>John B. Stetson Co. v. Stephen L. Stetson Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 981 (2d Cir. 1942)	18
<i>Robin Woods Inc. v. Woods</i> , 28 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Christie Industries, Inc.</i> , 465 F.2d 1002 (3d Cir. 1972)	18, 27
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 919 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>United States v. Ning Xi</i> , No. 18-00226 (W.D. Mich.)	12, 13, 14
<i>Youakim v. McDonald</i> , 71 F.3d 1274 (7th Cir. 1995)	18
Court Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a).....	12
